received a haptic vibrotactile trigger technology (VTT) embedded non-pharmacologic, non-invasive, over-the-counter pain patch (FREEDOM 
Super Patch with VTT; Srysty Holding Co, Toronto, Canada).

Methods: Baseline, 7- and 14-day data were recorded in one hundred forty-eight (148) adult subjects (96 females and 52 males) with a mean age 
of 53 years who presented with mild, moderate and even severe musculoskeletal, arthritic and neurological pain. The study evaluated changes in 
overall severity and interference scores via a validated scale (Brief Pain Inventory (BPI)), changes in the use of prescription and OTC medications,